



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

Magdalena Guardado,)	
)	
Claimant Below-)	No. 116, 2018
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below: Superior Court
)	of the State of Delaware
)	
Roos Foods,)	C.A. No.: S17A-05-003-RFS
)	
)	
Employer Below-)	
Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

ELZUFON AUSTIN & MONDELL

/s/ Andrew J. Carmine

ANDREW J. CARMINE, ESQ. #4991
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1700
Wilmington, DE 19801
Attorney for the Employer Below-
Appellee, Roos Foods

Dated: May 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 21

 I. The Board’s decision to grant Roos’s Petition is supported by substantial evidence, free of legal error, and properly adheres to this Court’s specific instructions on remand.....21

 A. Question Presented21

 B. Scope and Standard of Review.....21

 C. Merits of Argument.....23

 a. *Prima Facie* Displaced Worker.....23

 b. This Court’s Instruction on Roos’ Burden of Proof.....24

 c. Evidence of Undocumented Workers in Certain Types of Jobs27

 d. Evidence of Specific Jobs Available to Guardado28

 II. The Superior Court’s affirming decision correctly applied this Court’s previous ruling regarding Roos’ burden of proof in finding that Roos successfully established work is available to Guardado within her physical restrictions, vocational qualifications, and status as an undocumented claimant.....32

 A. Question Presented32

B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	32
C. Merits of Argument.....	32
III. Guardado’s argument contradicts this Court’s prior ruling and ignores this Court’s specific remand instructions in contending that Roos was required to present statistical evidence of other undocumented claimants with Guardado’s specific physical and vocational limitations employed in Delaware and was required to present evidence that prospective Delaware employers would hire an undocumented worker.....	35
A. Question Presented	35
B. Scope and Standard of Review.....	35
C. Merits of Argument.....	35
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions:

<u>Benson v. Phoenix Steele</u> , C.A. No. 90-A-01-1, Herlihy, J. (Del. Super. November 6, 1992).....	22
<u>Breeding v. Contractors-One, Inc.</u> , 549 A.2d 1102 (Del. 1988).....	22
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Duff</u> , 314 A.2d 915 (Del. 1973).....	24
<u>Delaware Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission v. Alfred I. DuPont School District</u> , 385 A.2d 1123 (Del. 1978).....	21
<u>Digiacommo v. Bd. of Pub. Educ.</u> , 507 A.2d 542 (Del.1986).....	22
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Freeman</u> , 164 A.2d 686 (Del. 1960).....	21
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Jarrell</u> , 493 A.2d 978 (Del. Super. 1985).....	21
<u>General Motors Corp. v. McNemar</u> , 202 A.2d 803 (Del. 1964).....	22
<u>Guardado v. Roos Foods, Inc.</u> , No. CV S17A-05-003 RFS, 2018 WL 776422, (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2018).....	4, 19-20, 33-34
<u>Howell v. Supermarkets Gen. Corp.</u> , 340 A.2d 833 (Del. 1975).....	24
<u>Johnson v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 213 A.2d 64 (Del. 1965).....	21-22
<u>Lisa Broadbent Ins. Co. v. Makowski</u> , No. CIV.A. 10A-07007 CLS, 2011 WL 1938514, (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 20, 2011).....	22
<u>Magdalena Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , IAB Hearing No. 1405006 (4/7/2015).....	1-2, 6, 9, 18, 23, 30, 40-41
<u>Magdalena Guardado v. Roos Foods</u> , IAB hearing No. 1405006 (5/18/2017).....	3, 17-19, 23-24, 31, 40-41
<u>Pers.-Gaines v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.</u> , 981 A.2d 1159 (Del. 2009).....	23

Roos Foods v. Guardado, 152 A.3d 114
(Del. 11/29/2016).....2, 0-11, 14, 19-20, 24-26, 28, 31, 34-37, 39

Seaford Feed Co. v. Moore, C.A. No. 85A-AP-3, Ridgely, J.
(Del. Super., July 2, 1987).....22

Watson v. Wal-Mart, 30 A.3d 775 (Del. 2011).....40-41

Statutes:

29 Del. C. §10142.....22
